RESOLUTION NO. 2017-<u>320</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS FOR THE CELEBRATION OF PUBLIC EVENTS.

WHEREAS, appropriations have been made in the Calendar Year 2017 Budget of the City of Vineland, under account entitled "Celebration of Public Event, Anniversary or Holiday - Other Expenses," to cover agreements which are considered to be a public service; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Vineland deems the execution of said agreements to be in the best interest of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has certified the availability of funds for said agreements, and has further certified that such funds exist in the Calendar Year 2017 Budget of the City of Vineland;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, as follows:

1. THAT the following agreements for the Celebration of Public Events for which appropriation has been made in the Calendar Year 2017 Budget of the City of Vineland be and the same are hereby authorized:

United Veterans Council -	\$ 2,000.00
Veterans Day	
Memorial Day	

2. THAT these contracts are awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional Service" in accordance with 40A:ll-5(l)(a) of the Local Public Contracts Law because said services to be rendered or performed are original and creative in character in a recognized field of artistic endeavor.

3. THAT a notice of this action shall be printed once in the Daily Journal.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

CITY OF VINELAND

July 18, 2017

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Susan Baldosaro, Chief Financial Officer of the City of Vineland, do hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief that there now exists adequate funds for the following professional service contracts for the Celebration of Public Events - Calendar Year 2017:

United Veterans Council -Veterans Day Memorial Day \$ 2,000.00

Such funds now exist in the Calendar Year 2017 Budget of the City of Vineland.

Susan Baldosaro Chief Financial Officer

Account No(s): 001-1-20-00-1106-0-5024001

Check one & initial

Encumber

Supplement

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARDED

The City Council of the City of Vineland has awarded contracts without competitive bidding as professional services pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:ll-5(l)(a). These contracts and Resolution No._____ authorizing said awards are available for public inspection in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Vineland.

Professional Service contracts for the Celebration of Public Events - Calendar Year 2017

United Veterans Council -Veterans Day Memorial Day \$ 2,000.00

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND

KEITH PETROSKY, CITY CLERK